1	KAMALA D. HARRIS				
2	Attorney General of California ALFREDO TERRAZAS Senior Assistant Attorney General JAMES M. LEDAKIS Supervising Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 132645 110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92101				
. 3					
4					
5					
6	P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266				
7	Telephone: (619) 645-2105 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061				
8	Attorneys for Complainant				
9	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY				
10	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
11					
12	In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4742				
13	ARMANDO SALAS 1280 Kelley Avenue				
14	Corona, CA 92882 A C C U S A T I O N				
15	Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 127899				
16	Respondent.				
17					
18	Complainant alleges:				
19	PARTIES				
20	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity				
21	as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.				
22	2. On or about November 30, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician				
23	Registration Number TCH 127899 to Armando Salas (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician				
24	Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and				
25	will expire on November 30, 2014, unless renewed.				
26					
27					
28					
	1				

Accusation

#### JURISDICTION

- 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
- 4. Section 4300(a) of the Code states that "[e]very license issued may be suspended or revoked."
  - 5. Section 4300.1 states:

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license.

### STATUTORY PROVISIONS

6. Section 4301 of the Code states:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

- (h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding the license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license.
- (j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.
- (o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.

111

28

### **DRUGS**

- 11. <u>Benzodiazepines</u> are a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022.
- 12. Opiates are Schedule I controlled substances as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11054(b), and are dangerous drugs pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022.

# FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct – Illegal Use of Controlled Substances – Benzodiazepines and Opiates – and Resisting a Peace Officer on December 7, 2012)

- 13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivisions (j) and (o) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that he illegally used the controlled substances and dangerous drugs, benzodiazepines and opiates, without a prescription in violation of section 4060 of the Code and Health and Safety Code section 11550(a). The circumstances are as follows:
- 14. On or December 7, 2012, at approximately 4:00 p.m., Corona Police Department Officers responded to 1526 Via Del Rio, Corona, California, reference a subject who appeared to be under the influence of drugs and acting very strangely and aggressively towards his mother, the reporting party (RP).
- 15. Upon arrival, officers contacted Respondent who appeared to be very agitated and immediately began accusing the officers of harassing him. The RP told officers that Respondent was under the influence of some sort of drug and that he had fallen inside her residence. Respondent told officers that he had taken pain medication for his wrist, which he claimed he injured at work, and continued to act aggressively towards the officers, cursing and clenching his fists, sticking his chest out, and being uncooperative. Officers noticed that Respondent appeared to be paranoid, aggressive and agitated, and was speaking slow and slurred at times. Officers asked Respondent to sit down and he did not comply and continued to act aggressively, at which point officers placed him under arrest for being under the influence of controlled substances and

for resisting arrest, and transported to the Corona Police Department Jail where a vial of blood was drawn. Respondent was issued a citation and released from the Corona Police Department Jail after a period of detoxification.

16. On or about February 28, 2013, in a criminal proceeding entitled *People of the State of California vs. Armando Salas*, in the Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, in Case No. RIM1302175, Respondent pled guilty to violating Health and Safety Code section 11550(a) (under the influence of a controlled substance), a misdemeanor. The Court deferred entry of judgment for 18 months and placed Respondent on drug diversion pursuant to Penal Code section 1000.

# SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

# (Unprofessional Conduct – Use of Controlled Substances to an Extent of in Manner Dangerous or Injurious to Self or Others)

17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivisions (h) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that on December 7, 2012, he used the controlled substances benzodiazepines and opiates to an extent or in a manner dangerous or injurious to himself or others, as is more fully described at paragraphs 17 through 20, above, which are incorporated here by reference.

## **DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS**

- 18. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent for the violations alleged above, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, Complainant alleges:
- a. On or about April 22, 2011, Respondent was cited by law enforcement for violating Health and Safety Code section 11357(b) (possession of marijuana, less than 1 oz.). On or about August 10, 2011, in the Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, in Case No. 235632AS, Respondent was convicted of an infraction for violating said code section.

27 ///

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 127899 issued to Armando Salas;

PRAYER

- 2. Ordering Armando Salas to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3;
  - 3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED	10	121	12
DATED:	10	41	15

Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California Complainant

SD2013705575 70758029.docx

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

6